Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

PROSPEROUS FUTURE HOLDINGS LIMITED 未來發展控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1259)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Prosperous Future Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 2/F, 35-45B Bonham Strand, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Thursday, 25 August 2022 at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

the equity transfer agreement dated 4 July 2022 (the "Equity Transfer (a) Agreement") entered into between Fujian RuiYu Innovation Cosmetic Co., Limited#(福建省瑞宇創化妝品有限公司)as the vendor, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and Snagatr (Fujian) Oral Health Technology Co., Limited#(絲耐潔(福建)口腔健康科技有限公司)as the purchaser in respect of the sale and purchase of the entire registered capital of Frog Prince (Fujian) Baby & Child Care Products Co., Limited#(青蛙王子(福建)嬰童護理用品有 限公司), the details of which are set out in the circular of the Company dated 9 August 2022 (a copy of which is marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose and has been tabled at the Meeting), and the transactions contemplated thereunder and all other transactions in connection therewith and any other ancillary documents, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified, subject to such addition or amendment as any director(s) of the Company (the "**Director(s)**") may consider necessary, desirable or appropriate; and

(b) any one of the Directors be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, to sign, execute and deliver such documents or agreements or deeds on behalf of the Company and to do such other things and to take all such actions as he/she considers necessary, appropriate, desirable and expedient for the purposes of giving effect to or in connection with the Equity Transfer Agreement and all transactions contemplated thereunder and any ancillary documents and transactions thereof, and to agree to such variation, amendments or waiver or matters relating thereto (including any variation, amendments or waiver of such documents or any terms thereof, which are not fundamentally different from those as provided for in the Equity Transfer Agreement) as are, in the opinion of such Director, in the interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

By order of the Board

Prosperous Future Holdings Limited

Lau Ka Ho

Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 August 2022

Registered Office:

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman, KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business

in Hong Kong:

17/F., Fung House

Nos. 19-20 Connaught Road Central

Central

Hong Kong

Notes:

a. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.

- b. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Branch Share Registrar and Transfer Office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting (i.e. not later than 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 23 August 2022) or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- c. The record date for determining the entitlement of the Shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the Meeting will be Friday, 19 August 2022. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Branch Share Registrar and Transfer Office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 19 August 2022.
- d. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.
- e. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a "black" rainstorm warning signal or "extreme conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Government of Hong Kong is/are in force in Hong Kong at or at any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.pfh.hk and on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled Meeting.
- * The English transliteration of the Chinese names in this notice, where indicated, is included for information only, and should not be regarded as the official English names of such Chinese names.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) two executive Directors, namely Mr. Lau Ka Ho and Mr. Chan Hoi Tik; (ii) two non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Li Zhouxin and Mr. Sze Wine Him Jaime; and (iii) three independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. Chan Sze Man, Mr. Ma Kwun Yung Stephen and Ms. Bu Yanan.